

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* : **ECF CASE**
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF :
METRO NEW YORK, INC., : 06 CV 2860 (DLC)
: :
Plaintiffs, : :
: :
- against - : :
: :
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, : :
: :
Defendant. : :
----- X

**DEFENDANT WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Stuart M. Gerson
Michael A. Kalish
Carrie Corcoran
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
Of Counsel to Westchester County
Attorney, Charlene Indelicato
Attorneys for Defendant
250 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10177
Telephone: (212) 351-4500**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii, iv, v
BACKGROUND	3
A. The County Conducted Two AIs During The Limitations Period, and, in Doing So, Appropriately Considered Race.....	5
B. The County Took Appropriate Actions to Overcome Impediments to Fair Housing	12
C. HUD Approved the County’s Submissions That Fully Disclosed the Conduct of Which Relator Complains.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I THE COUNTY TRUTHFULLY CERTIFIED IT WOULD AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHER FAIR HOUSING.....	20
A. The County Conducted An AI	22
B. The County Took Appropriate Actions	25
POINT II RELATOR CANNOT SHOW THAT THE COUNTY KNOWINGLY PRESENTED A FALSE CERTIFICATION.....	27
POINT III ANY DEFICIENCIES IN THE COUNTY’S AIS WERE NOT MATERIAL TO HUD’S FUNDING DECISION.....	31
POINT IV THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE RELATOR WAS NOT AN ORIGINAL SOURCE OF PUBLICLY DISCLOSED INFORMATION.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Battle v. Board of Regents for Georgia</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Castenson v. City of Harcourt</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 866 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	19
<i>Coalition of Bedford-Stuyvesant Bloc. Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 651 F. Supp. 1202 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	11
<i>Hope v. DuPage County</i> , 738 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1984)	12, 14
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)).	24
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Jaimes v. Toledo Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 835 (N.D. Oh. 1989).....	27
<i>Land.com v. Kleiner</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2d Dept. 2006)	26
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	21, 30, 31
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21, 31
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wy. 2006).....	33
<i>North Shore Unitarian Universalist Soc'y, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Upper Brookville</i> , 493 N.Y.S.2d 564 (2d Dept. 1985)	26
<i>Suffolk Housing Servs. v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 109 A.D.2d 323 (2d Dept. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> 70 N.Y.2d 122 (1987).....	26
<i>Tinsley v. Kemp</i> , 750 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Anderson v. Northern Telecom, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19

United States ex rel Bly-Magee v. Premo, 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006).....33

United States ex rel. Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton Secs. Group, 298 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2004)28

United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston, 523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008).....27, 28, 30

United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton, 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)20

United States ex rel. Kersulis v. RehabCare Group, Inc., No. 4:00-CV-00636 GTE, 2007 WL 294122 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 29, 2007).....20

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp., 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993) (citing 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)).....28

United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay, 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)20, 29

United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh, 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)32

United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale Univ., 415 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Conn. 2006).....31

United States ex rel. Swafford v. Borgess Med. Ctr., No. 00-1288, 2001 WL 1609913 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2001)20

United States v. Gatewood, 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999).....23

United States v. Intervest Corp., 67 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D. Miss. 1999)31, 32

United States v. New York Med. Coll., 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....33

United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp., 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003)21, 30, 32

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co., 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....21

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001).....26, 27

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....21

Wang v. FMC Corp., 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....30

X Corp. v. Doe, 816 F. Supp. 1086 (E.D. Va. 1993)29

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....4, 28

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 5301.....3

42 U.S.C. § 5302.....3

42 U.S.C. § 5306.....4

24 C.F.R. § 1.726

24 C.F.R. § 570.2003

24 C.F.R. § 570. 2073,4

24 C.F.R. § 570.34

24 C.F.R. § 570.3024

24 C.F.R. § 570.3073

24 C.F.R. § 570.90026, 29

24 C.F.R. § 570.90426, 29

24 C.F.R. § 570.91017, 26, 29

24 C.F.R. § 85.4329

24 C.F.R. § 91.10526

24 C.F.R. § 91.13, 4

24 C.F.R. § 91.154

24 C.F.R. § 91.22529

24 C.F.R. § 91.400 *et seq.*.....4

24 C.F.R. § 91.42018

24 C.F.R. § 91.4254

24 C.F.R. § 91.529

24 C.F.R. § 91.52017

24 C.F.R. § 92.14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 19

Final Rule, "Consolidated Submission for Community Planning and Development Programs," 60 Fed. Reg. 1878-01, 1895 (Jan. 5, 1995).....21

Westchester Human Rights Law16

"Proposed Rules on Determining Accuracy of Certification that Fair Housing is Furthered," 63 Fed. Reg. 57882-01, 1998 WL 745863, at 57882 (HUD Oct. 28, 1998)20

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

John P. Delleria, *County Powers in Assisted Housing Programs: The Constitutional Limits in New York*, 20 Fordham Urban L.J. 109, 113 (1993).....27
